
PUBLIC HEA.L.rH AND WELFARE : Deputy admii.l ~ L'ator o~ Food and 
Drug is subject to the Merit System Act . 

narch 31 , 1948 

r . \ nrren • . Lofton , ylrector 
renu of Foou ~1d r ru ( Inupcction 

Divinion o~ ·ealth of ; issou.ri 
Jef f rson. C1 ty, .i ~souri 

Dea:r• r . Lofton: 

This :ts in rE' 1:; to your r quest of 1•ecent date for nn 
opinion on t he quG~ t~on o f whether t he deputy in cho.!·ue of 

oo d und r ug o.dmini;.>tration comos ui thin t':le tcr: U3 of t >e 
orlt ~ysta~ Act, House Bill ~o . ~62 .-

/ 

ect:!.on 22 of Senate ill Io . 31.~ , .a.~·s of J isso'l!.ri , 
1~45 , pa..;e 951 , pi·ovldes: 

II ' * _.!- ,' aid UirCCtOr !ihall h ave po'f:Or 
to appoint a 6eputy .ho , under the 
director , s hall be chtofly responsible 
for a d! t rrl3 tro. t i o n of 1 at~c pc1•taininc, 
to :food and drugs , ( 11 

r ,oct on 'l of , enate ... ill ~·o . 3c.l:9 , La.ws of U1:il~ouri, 
1945 , pa e 94'7 , provides , h .. part: 

•'-;cl oY~ the rank of director and D.::>!l i ::; t ­
a~t circctor , all e~ployoos nhall be 
SAlectod on the basis of merit as pro­
vided by law. n 

cctlon 2(b ) of House 
1 94[J , pag e 1158 , p!•oviues: 

-1 No . 162 , La.ws o · 1ssouri , 

"The p!"oV.!.!l.:.on~ of t his e.ct shall 
·ap,ly to all offices , posi tions a d 
o .>lo~~os of ~he State opnrt~ont of 
Pu l~c Heal t' and olfm-e , * /. 
except sue~ o ficcs , positions nnd 
om}!l oyocs ·1i. thin tho o.bovo n runed agen­
cies no aro hel.,e!n op ocifically oxor.nt;ed . '' 



Mr. Warren E. Lofton, Director - 2-

Following Section 2(b) are several positions which are 
exempted from the operation of the terms of the Uerit Sys tem 
Act , but in none of them is t here p~ovision made for an 
exemption of the Deputy Food and Drug Administrator . There­
fore , under the terms of Section 2(b) of House Bill No . 162 
and 3eotion 7 of Senate Bill No . 349, the Deputy Administrator 
of Food and Drugs ~vould be subject to the Merit s yst,em Act 
unless he would be exempted as an Assistant Director of the 
Division of Health . However , we do not believe t hat he is 
an Assistant Director . It has been generally held that an 
assis t ant doos not mean a deputy ( Tl'~lison v·. ·tcvonson, 22 Ky. 
( 6 T. B. Uon. ) 271, 2?6, 279 ) . 

Conclusion. 

It is tho opinion of tr~s department t hnt t he Deputy 
Administrator of r ood and Drugs in tho Division of Uoalth 
of the Depart1ncnt of Public Health and Welfare is oub ject 
to the terms of the I~eri t System Act as embodied in House 
Bill No . 1 62 , Laws of' r.tissouri , 1945·. 

APPROVED: 

J . ~. TAYLOR ~ 
Attorney General/' 

JRB:ml 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN n. BATY 
Assistant Attorney General 


